
Date of issue: Tuesday, 17 September 2019

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Pantelic, Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing 
(Chair) 
Dr Jim O'Donnell, East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Slough Locality (Vice Chair)
Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills
Superintendent Sarah Grahame, Thames Valley Police
Lisa Humphreys, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health
Councillor Nazir, Lead Member for Housing & Community Safety
Lloyd Palmer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
David Radbourne, NHS England
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities
Aaryaman Walia, Slough Youth Parliament Representative 
Josie Wragg, Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council 
Acute Sector Representative 

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EJ

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

JANINE JENKINSON

01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

AGENDA

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 17th July 
2019

1 - 8

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

3.  Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research 9 - 34 All

4.  Frimley Health and Care ICS Long-Term 
Strategy Update

35 - 46 All

5.  Development Day - 3rd October 2019 - -

FORWARD PLANNING

6.  Forward Work Programme 2019-20 47 - 52 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

7.  Attendance Report 53 - 54 -

8.  Date of Next Meeting - 13th November 2019

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

1

Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th July, 2019.

Present:- Councillor Pantelic (Chair), Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), Cate Duffy, 
Supt Grahame, Lisa Humphreys, Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield (from 
5.30pm), Councillor Nazir, Colin Pill and Aary Walia

Apologies for Absence:- Lloyd Palmer (Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service)

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Stakeholder Governor on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust.

2. Election of Chair 2019-20 

The Board was invited to make nominations for the position of Chair for the 
2019-20 municipal year.

Councillor Pantelic was proposed by Councillor Nazir and seconded by Dr Jim 
O’Donnell.

Resolved – That Councillor Pantelic be elected Chair of the Slough Wellbeing 
Board for the ensuing year.

(Councillor Pantelic in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting)

3. Election of Vice-Chair 2019-20 

The Board was invited to make nominations for the position of Vice-Chair for 
the 2019-20 municipal year.

Dr Jim O’Donnell was proposed by Ramesh Kukar and seconded by 
Councillor Nazir. 

Resolved – That Dr Jim O’Donnell be elected as Vice-Chair of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board for the 2019-20 municipal year.

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 8th May 2019 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



2
Slough Wellbeing Board - 17.07.19

2

5. Sexual Health Services - Update 

Dr Liz Brutus introduced a report that provided an update on sexual and 
reproductive health in Slough.

The Board received a presentation outlining key indicators and trends relating 
to sexual health, compared Slough with other South East England areas and 
benchmarked Slough against other local authorities matching its demographic 
and socioeconomic profile.

It was noted that the key challenges for Slough were: HIV, abortion, LARC 
(Long-Acting Reversible Contraception) and Chlamydia.  New HIV diagnoses 
in Slough were higher than average but had been falling most recently.  There 
was increasingly good HIV testing coverage and it was believed that this was 
contributing to reducing late diagnoses.  Abortion rates in Slough remained 
high, especially amongst over 25 year olds.  The use of LARC was far below 
the England and regional average; evidence suggested that this was a 
significant factor contributing to the higher abortion rate.  Chlamydia screening 
was a challenge and lower rates of screening were likely to be contributing to 
the rising rates of pelvic inflammatory disease.

The underlying causes of the key challenges were discussed.  The Board was 
advised that the majority of people were accessing sexual health services 
through The Garden Clinic.  There had been a significant reduction in the use 
of General Practice surgeries for everyday contraceptive advice.  It was 
explained that discussions would be undertaken with Primary Health Care 
leads to establish ways of encouraging people to access these services 
through primary care.

In relation to the use of contraception, the Board was advised that amongst 
the population of Slough there was a general resistance to using LARC.  In an 
effort to improve uptake it was suggested that pharmacists or healthcare 
assistants might be best placed to communicate the benefits of LARC.  
Discussions with Clinical Commissioning Groups would be initiated to 
consider co-commissioning opportunities.  However, it was recognised that 
the current offer to General Practitioners was not financially attractive, so 
consideration of how this could be improved was required.

(Tessa Lindfield joined the meeting)

The Board noted that Milton Keynes was facing similar challenges to Slough 
and Members felt it would be beneficial to contact practitioners there to see 
what learning could be garnered.  There was some discussion about 
undertaking a visit; however it was agreed that it would be a better use of time 
to make initial telephone calls to ask if representatives from Milton Keynes 
would be available to attend a future Board meeting; if this was not possible, 
further consideration could be given to visiting Milton Keynes.

Page 2



3
Slough Wellbeing Board - 17.07.19

3

Resolved – 

(a) Dr Jim O’Donnell, the Director of Public Health and Superintendent 
Sarah Grahame to contact their counterparts in Milton Keynes to 
discuss the approach partner organisations adopted to address sexual 
health challenges.

(b) The Director of Public Health to discuss with Primary Health Care lead 
members ways of encouraging people to access sexual he
[...]
ighted that the 
Programme accrued savings for partner agencies such as the police and 
Adult Social Care due to the reduced need for assessments, emergency 
interventions and the costs associated with substance misuse and domestic 
violence.

The Board was asked to note the demonstrable practice and budgetary 
benefits of the Pause Programme, with a view to contributing funding to 
enable it to continue for a further 18 months.  The current funding ran to the 
end of the financial year (2019-20) and a decision would be required by 
December 2019.

Dr Jim O’Donnell agreed to invite the Chief Executive, Slough Children’s Trust 
and the Director of Operations to the next Health and Care Partnership Board 
meeting to present the Pause Programme report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) Dr Jim O’Donnell and the Director of Adults and Communities be asked 
to invite the Chief Executive, Slough Children’s Trust and the Director 
of Operations to the next Health and Care Partnership Board meeting 
to present the Pause Programme report.

10. Forward Work Programme 2019-20 

Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme.

The following amendments were raised:

25 September 2019

Immunisation and Screening Action Plan be deferred to the 13 November 
2019 meeting.

The Director of Public Health Annual Report be removed and presented at a 
future meeting.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed subject to the 
amendments detailed above.

11. Date of Next Meeting - 25th September 2019 

Resolved - The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25th September 
2019.

Page 6



7
Slough Wellbeing Board - 17.07.19

7

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 5.00pm and closed at 7.05 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 25th September 2019

CONTACT OFFICER: Tim Howells, Public Health, Slough Borough Council
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875144

Dr Liz Brutus - Service Lead Public Health (SBC)

WARDS: All
PART I

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

HEALTH BELIEFS & PHYSICAL ACTIVITY RESEARCH

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the Board with an update on the Public Health and Leisure teams 
Health Beliefs and Physical Activity research project. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Slough Wellbeing Board is recommended to note this report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The project aims at providing an evidence base to inform key work, commissioning 
priorities and how we support and engage with local residents. In particular, this work 
supports the Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities:

 Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
 Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. The JSNA

The Health Beliefs and Physical Activity research project has been embarked on to 
add value to the JSNA and to provide a more rounded picture of health of the Slough 
residents. It will be something that we are able to utilise, alongside the JSNA, to 
provide a better service to the local community.  

3c. Five Year Plan Outcomes

The primary outcomes where delivery will be enhanced by this project are:

- Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
- Outcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 3



We also hope that the implications of this project become an embedded approach to 
engaging with, and providing for, the residents of Slough. And in essence will 
indirectly contribute to;

- Outcome 3- Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, 
work and stay

- Outcome 4- Our residents will live in good quality homes
- Outcome 5 – Slough will attract, retain and grow business and investment to 

provide opportunities for our residents

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications directly resulting from the recommendations 
of this report and outlined activities are within the current budget and resources.

(b) Risk Management 

There are no identified risks associated with the proposed actions.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

There are no Human Rights Act implications to the content of this report

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   

The content of this report does not require an Equalities Impact Assessment.

5. Summary

As a combined project, the Public Health team and the Leisure team commissioned 
M.E.L research ltd to perform an Appreciative Inquiry12 research project within 
Slough. 

This project would be an in-depth, community led research project to involve Slough 
residents in a local conversation on health, primarily with a focus on what residents 
believe they can do to keep physically and mentally well and prevent poor health in 
themselves and their loved ones. The project aimed to draw on understanding 
residents’ health beliefs, their levels of health literacy and behavioural insights. The 
2nd part of the research project is to explore the local population’s behaviour and 
attitude, specifically, to regularly taking part in physical activity and sport and to 
ascertain a true picture of our resident’s prevailing rates of inactivity through a 
quantitative element.

The project was commissioned in January 2019 and will conclude with a full 
stakeholder presentation in September 2019.

1 Cooperrider, D. L. & Srivastva, S. (1987). "Appreciative inquiry in organizational life". In Woodman, R. W. & Pasmore, W.A. Research in 
Organizational Change And Development. Vol. 1. Stamford, CT: JAI Press. pp. 129–169.
2 Appreciative inquiry (AI) is a model that seeks to engage stakeholders in self-determined change. It started with a 1987 article by David 
Cooperrider and Suresh Srivastva. They felt that the overuse of "problem solving" hampered any kind of social improvement, and what 
was needed were new methods of inquiry that would help generate new ideas and models for how to organise. AI "advocates collective 
inquiry into the best of what is, in order to imagine what could be, followed by collective design of a desired future state that is compelling 
and thus, does not require the use of incentives, coercion or persuasion for planned change to occur.

Page 10

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/David_Cooperrider
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/David_Cooperrider


6. Supporting Information

6.1 After various stakeholder engagement events and workshops it was 
decided that Public Health and Leisure would work together to commission 
an in-depth research project to get a granular understanding of the 
residents health beliefs, attitudes towards health and what it means to be 
“healthy”. The project would also include an in-depth look at the borough’s 
prevailing rates of physical activity. 

6.2  The project has two main aims:

1) To create an engagement opportunity to involve Slough residents in a 
local conversation on health, primarily with a focus on what residents 
believe they can do to keep physically and mentally well and prevent 
poor health in themselves and their loved ones. This is likely to draw on 
understanding residents’ health beliefs, their levels of health literacy 
and behavioural insights. A key purpose is to understand residents’ 
views and recommendations for how they, supported by Slough 
Borough Council if needed, can tackle key issues that affect their 
health.  We are keen to support all residents in improving their health 
but are particularly interested in understanding those groups who 
appear to be experiencing the worst health and wellbeing outcomes.
   

2) An understanding of inactivity in Slough. This element aims to: a) To 
explore the local population’s behaviour and attitude to taking part in 
physical activity and sport and b) to ascertain a true picture of our 
resident’s prevailing rates of inactivity through a quantitative element of 
the project.  

6.3 The overarching
[...]
in work programmes, are being used to inform strategies and 
being used to create and develop specifications for services. 

9. Appendix attached 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Qualitative Headline Findings report 

10. Background Papers 

None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                     Measurement  Evaluation Learning: Using evidence to shape better services              Page 0

Slough Health Beliefs
Qualitative Research

Slough Borough Council

Headline findings and Key Themes
July 2019

Appendix 1

Page 15



             

                                                         Measurement  Evaluation Learning: Using evidence to shape better services                Page 1

Project details

Project title Health Beliefs Qualitative Research

Client Slough Borough Council

Project number 19011

Author David Chong Ping

Research Manager Adam Knight-Markiegi

M·E·L Research 

2nd Floor, 1 Ashted Lock, Birmingham Science Park Aston, Birmingham, B7 4AZ 

Email: info@melresearch.co.uk 

Web:   www.melresearch.co.uk

Tel: 0121 604 4664

M·E·L Research 

2nd Floor, 1 Ashted Lock, Birmingham Science Park Aston, Birmingham. B7 4AZ 

Email: info@melresearch.co.uk 

Web:   www.melresearch.co.uk

Tel: 0121 604 4664

Page 16

mailto:info@melresearch.co.uk
http://www.melresearch.co.uk/
mailto:info@melresearch.co.uk
http://www.melresearch.co.uk/


             

                                                         Measurement  Evaluation Learning: Using evidence to shape better services                Page 2

Introduction
Slough Borough Council wished to commission an in-depth, community led research project to 

involve Slough residents in a local conversation on health. Primarily, it was to focus on what 

residents believe they can do to keep physically and mentally well and prevent poor health in 

themselves and their loved ones. This would likely to draw on understanding residents’ health 

beliefs, their levels of hea
[...]
The findings 

from the survey should also assist in prioritising what actions are needed and with which 

segments of the population.

Page 33



             

                                                         Measurement  Evaluation Learning: Using evidence to shape better services                Page 19Page 34



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board  

DATE: 25th September 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities

For all Enquiries  (01753) 875657 (Thomas Overend, Policy Insight Manager)

WARDS:  All

PART I

DISCUSSION

FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE ICS LONG-TERM STRATEGY UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report

To update the Wellbeing Board on progress in the development of the Frimley 
Health and Care Integrated Care System (ICS) Long-Term Strategy.

2. Recommendations

That Members note the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The ICS supports the delivery of the first three of the Slough Wellbeing Board’s 
priorities:

1. Protecting vulnerable children
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The ICS supports the delivery of the first two priority outcomes within Slough 
Borough Council’s Five Year Plan

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

Any future investment from the NHS in local systems will come via the ICS 
process.

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 4



(b) Risk Management 

There are no recommendations arising from this report.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications to this report.

(d) Workforce 

Engagement with the ICS will require employee time and line-manager support.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Background

Frimley Health and Care first developed a 5-year strategy in 2016. Since then, 
partners from across health and local government have been working together, 
with local communities to improve the health and wellbeing of individuals, and are 
using their collective resources more flexibly as part of a commitment to achieve 
the best possible value from every ‘Frimley pound’.

Considerable progress has been made implementing the strategy and Frimley 
Health and Care is considered one of the leading Integrated Care Systems. As a 
result, partners now wish to publish an updated five year plan in 2019.

The NHS published its long-term plan in January 2019, and a Green Paper on 
social care is expected to be published later this year. All systems will be required 
to develop and agree a five year strategy by Autumn 2019.

It is the ICS’s intention that the strategy:
 Is developed through engagement with the workforce and local 

communities;
 Reflects local needs, issues and priorities;
 Is ambitious for the population and system;
 Tackles the wider determinants of health and wellbeing; and
 Is rooted in evidence.

The ICS is following a five-step process to develop the ambitions within the 
strategy:

1. Frame - achieving collective clarity on what the five-year strategy is for, 
what it will do and how it will be developed.

2. Insight - understanding what matters to local people and partners, the 
issues the ICS wants to impact and the key trends that drive the strategy.

3. Ambition - developing a shared view and understanding of what the ICS 
wants to achieve and what success looks like for the ICS.

4. Prioritise - agreeing the shared priorities to deliver the ICS’ ambitions, 
which are recognised by partners and local people.

5. Organise - concluding the strategy, ensuring it is owned, understood and 
ready for implementation from 2020/21.

A public survey was held to gather views, which closed on 14th June, alongside 
community engagement undertaken by Healthwatch. 

Page 36



5.2 Update

In July, Frimley invited partner organisations, community representatives and 
voluntary sector colleagues to attend an ‘Inspiration Station’ to review the insight 
and intelligence that had been gathered. This included information about Frimley’s 
population, funding, key areas of work to date and patient and public engagement 
feedback. 

Frimley identified four strong themes coming out of this:
 The need to be brave with its ambitions
 The need more of a focus on broader wellbeing and prevention
 The need to focus more on what Frimley wants to achieve and how Frimley 

measures the impact
 The need to continue on a journey of co-production

5.3 Next steps

Between now and November, Frimley plan to:
 Crystallise key trends / themes from the Inspiration Station to inform the strategy 
 Summarise key outcomes from Healthwatch survey 
 Pull together the core strategy, using the outputs from the Inspiration Station, 

Healthwatch Survey results and Insight work
 Continue engagement across stakeholders, through events, forums and 

meetings

After the strategy has been signed-off, Frimley will be holding a series ‘pop-up’ 
events targeting the local community, staff and stakeholders (December - March) 
in order to gather feedback and engage further on priorities, as well as to talk 
about how the ICS works, partners’ roles within it and what can be done to deliver 
strategy’s ambitions.

6. Comments of Other Committees

This report will also be taken to the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel on 10th 
September.

7. Conclusion

Frimley Health and Care’s Long-Term Strategy presents an opportunity for 
partners to refresh ambitions for the system, determine the priorities on which to 
focus collective energy, and improve collaboration in their delivery.

8. Appendix Attached 

‘A’ Engagement pack: Creating Healthier Communities – engaging on our 
Long Term Strategy [Pack 4]

9. Background Papers

Creating Healthier Communities, Information Packs. 
https://www.frimleyhealthandcare.org.u
[...]
b

Andrew Bunyan
(SCST Interim CEO)

Ab

Cate Duffy P

Supt Grahame P

Lisa Humphreys P

Ramesh Kukar P

Tessa Lindfield P

Councillor Nazir P

Dr Jim O’Donnell P

Nigel Pallace Ab

Lloyd Palmer Ap

Councillor Pantelic P

Colin Pill P

Aaryaman Walia P

Alan Sinclair Ab

Josie Wragg Ab

NHS England 
representative

Ab

P   = Present Sub = Substitute sent Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 53

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 17th July 2019
	Minutes

	3 Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research
	Appendix 1 - Qualitative Headline Findings Report

	4 Frimley Health and Care ICS Long-Term Strategy Update
	Appendix A - Frimley Health and Care Long-Term Plan Engagement Pack

	6 Forward Work Programme 2019-20
	7 Attendance Report





Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019.

Present:- Councillor Pantelic (Chair), Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), Cate Duffy, 
Lisa Humphreys, Nazir, Alan Sinclair, Aary Walia and Josie Wragg

Also present under Rule 30:- None

Apologies for Absence:- Superintendent Grahame, Tessa Lindfield, 
Lloyd Palmer, Colin Pill and David Radbourne

PART 1

12. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

13. Minutes of the last meeting held on 17th July 2019 

It was noted that the NHS England representative had not attended any 
meetings over an extended period.  The Chair agreed to contact the current 
NHS England representative to establish if he intended to attend future 
meetings.  

In relation to Minute No.5 – Sexual Health Services, Dr O’Donnell reported 
that he had contact his counterparts in Milton Keynes to discuss the approach 
partner organisations adopted to address sexual health challenges.  There 
was interest in undertaking a site visit.  Further consideration would be given 
to this following the discussions at the Development Day on 3rd October 2019.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 

14. Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research 

The Chair welcomed Dr Liz Brutus (Service Lead Public Health) and David 
Chong Ping (Local Government Research Director – M.E.L Research Ltd) to 
the meeting and invited them to introduce the report, which provided the 
Board with an update on the Public Health Beliefs and Physical Activity 
research project.  

The project had been embarked on to add value to the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and to provide a rounded picture of Slough residents’ health.  
The Council’s Public Health and Leisure Teams had commissioned M.E.L 
Research Ltd to undertake a research project within Slough.  The project was 
an in-depth, community led research project to involve Slough residents in a 
local conversation regarding health, primarily with a focus on what residents 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.09.19

believed they could do to keep physically and mentally well and prevent poor 
health.   

The aim of the project was to draw on understanding of residents’ health 
beliefs, level of health literacy and behavioural insights.  The project also 
explored the local population’s behaviours and attitudes, specifically, towards 
regularly taking part in physical activity and sport, to ascertain a true picture of 
prevailing inactivity.

David Chong Ping provided a presentation to the Board.  

During the presentation, the following issues were highlighted:

 Qualitative research had been undertaken, involving stakeholder 
workshops, ‘chattabouts’ and focus groups with residents.  The 
research had shown that residents had the knowledge and awareness 
to lead healthy and active lifestyles, but the opportunity and motivation 
needed to be focussed on.

 A face-to-face survey had been conducted with 1,605 residents 
representative of gender, age and ethnicity.  The survey reinforced 
many of the findings from the qualitative exploratory stage. In 
summary: residents had the capabilities to undertake healthy and 
active lifestyles; the opportunities to do so were limited by age, lifestyle 
and financial circumstances; motivation was also a key barrier to 
undertaking healthy and active lifestyles.  

 The use of planning and licensing controls could be used to introduce 
greater opportunities for healthy eating choices – working with local 
businesses to promote healthier options could be considered.

 The conclusions and recommendations of the project were: greater 
promotion of the Council’s leisure provision and the Active Slough 
programme was needed to raise awareness.  Highlighting a wider 
range of activities, such as brisk walking and gardening that could lead 
to healthier and active lifestyles would be beneficial.  Consideration 
was given to how financial incentives and promotions could support 
those residents most in need.

 Education around healthy eating and healthier choices could be 
introduced into schools.

 Raising awareness and dispelling the myths around sexual health and 
vaccinations required ongoing work by the Council and its partners.

 Good oral health was not consciously linked to leading a healthy 
lifestyle.

 There was a high reliance on GPs for information and advice.  Greater 
use of pharmacists and online channels may be useful mechanisms for 
supporting healthy and active lives.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.09.19

The Board had a wide-ranging discussion, during which the following points 
were raised:

 The importance of promoting physical activity in the Council’s 
strategies, and encouraging partner organisations to incorporate 
activity throughout their plans and strategies.

 A need to involve young people through engagement with school 
councils’ and the Youth Parliament was highlighted.

 There was discussion relating to the idea of a ‘community contract’, 
similar to the ‘Wigan Deal’, which was an informal agreement between 
the council and residents that set out a series of pledges, and in return 
asked residents to commit to playing their part to improve the local 
area.

 The importance of viewing and promoting the idea of the community as 
an ‘asset’ was discussed.

 In relation to early years and children, there was discussion regarding 
the barriers to healthier lifestyles, and around ways to encourage 
parents to take up free early education places where made available.  
It was agreed that the most effective way to overcome barriers was to 
promote community change by incorporating activity into people’s day-
to-day routines.

 It was noted that some people viewed cycling and walking in particular 
areas of the Borough as unsafe and this was often a perception rather 
than being based on any evidence.  It was highlighted that 
regeneration strategies should promote healthy lifestyles.  The Board 
noted the example of the White City Health Champions, a group of 
volunteers who resided on White City Estate and through their local 
connections had influenced their communities to make positive steps to 
improve their health and wellbeing.

 Of the 1,605 residents to take part in the doorstep survey, 115 people 
had indicated they would be willing to take part in further work with 
researchers. 

 The findings of the Slough Health Beliefs project would be reported in a 
‘reader friendly’ format in a series of articles published in the Council’s 
Citizen newspaper.  

 The messages arising from the project would be communicated to 
Council staff and Members and embedded in the Council’s strategies.

 It was agreed that to trigger change a ‘whole system’, targeted 
approach would be most effective.

Dr Brutus reported that the presentation slides would be circulated and all 
Members would be invited to attend a briefing session presenting the findings 
of the Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research project.  



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.09.19

On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked David Chong Ping and Dr Brutus 
for the report and presentation.

Resolved – That the report and presentation be noted.

15. Frimley Health and Care ICS Long-Term Strategy Update 

The Director of Adults and Communities introduced a report that updated the 
Board on progress in the development of the Frimley Health and Care 
Integrated Care System (ICS) Long-Term Strategy.

Frimley Health and Care had first developed a five-year Strategy in 2016.  
Since then, partners from across health and local government had been 
working together with local communities to improve the health and wellbeing 
of individuals, and had been using collective resources more flexibly as part of 
a commitment to achieve the best possible value from every ‘Frimley pound’.
Considerable progress had been made in implementing the Strategy and 
Frimley Health and Care was considered as a leading ICS.  As a result, 
partners now wished to publish an updated five-year plan in 2019.  

It was the ICS’s intention that the Strategy : was developed through 
engagement with the workforce and local communities; reflected local needs, 
issues and priorities; was ambitious for the population and system; tackled the 
wider determinants of health and wellbeing and was rooted in evidence.

During July 2019, Frimley Health had invited partner organisations, 
community representatives and voluntary sector colleagues to attend an 
‘Inspiration Station’ to review the insight and intelligence that had been 
gathered.  This included information about the population, funding, key areas 
of work and patient and public engagement feedback.  

Arising from the engagement, the following four themes had been identified: 
the need to be brave with ambitions; the need to focus on broader wellbeing 
and prevention; the need to focus on what Frimley Health wanted to achieve 
and how impact was measured; the need to continue on a journey of co-
production.

Engagement across stakeholders, through events, forums and meetings 
would continue until November 2019.  Once the Strategy had been signed off, 
Frimley Health would host a series of events to target the local community, 
staff and stakeholders in order to gather feedback and engage further on 
priorities and how best to deliver the Strategy’s ambitions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

16. Development Day - 3rd October 2019 

The Chair reported that the Development Day would be held on Thursday 3rd



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.09.19

October from 8.30 am to 12.30pm at Arbour Park, Slough.  The session would 
be led by Andy Caldwell, an external facilitator from CoCreate.  

The intention of the session was to make progress on following three priority 
areas:

 Learn more about the role of an Integrated Care System and explore 
how the role of the Slough Wellbeing Board related to this.

 To discuss the health needs of the local population, exploring the wider 
determinants of health.

 Agree the specific health priorities for the Slough Wellbeing Board to 
focus on for the next three years, and discuss how this work would be 
done, and the ways of working required to support this.

A pre-reading information pack would be circulated to Board members ahead 
of the session.  The pack would provide an overview of health, and health 
inequalities in Slough in order to inform the Board’s priority setting.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

17. Forward Work Programme 2019-20 

In view of the upcoming Development Day being held on 3rd October 2019, 
the Board agreed to defer consideration of the Work Programme until the next 
meeting.

Resolved – That consideration of the Work Programme be deferred until the 
next meeting.

18. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Attendance Report be noted.

19. Date of Next Meeting - 13th November 2019 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th 
November 2019.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.20 pm)


